Euro 2.1 million in the first half of 2020 and charge of Euro 3.8 million in the first half of 2019), due to the recognition
of deferred tax assets, calculated mainly on the IRES tax loss for the year and recognised assuming that the current
situation is temporary and that a reasonable certainty therefore exists of generating in future periods sufficient
assessable income to allow for its gradual absorption.

Aeroporto Guglielmo Marconi di Bologna S.p.A.  27

This document is a courtesy translation from Italian into English. In case of any inconsistency between the two versions, the Italian original version shall

prevail.

The result for the period, entirely concerning the Group, was therefore a loss of Euro 9.7 million, more than
doubling on that for the first half of 2020 (loss of Euro 4.7 million), thanks to the positive performance in the two
pre-COVID months of January and February.   In the first half of 2019, a profit of Euro 9.4 million was reported.

The EBITDA adjusted for the construction services margin is presented below:

in thousands of Euro For the half year
ended 30.06.2021

For the half year
ended 30.06.2020

Total
change

vs
2020

%
change
vs 2020

For the half year
ended 30.06.2019

%
change

vs
2019

Revenues from aeronautical services 8,044 11,437 (3,393) -29.7% 30,229 -73.4%
Revenues from non-aeronautical services  5,569 9,421 (3,852) -40.9% 21,075 -73.6%
Other operating revenues and income 476 225 251 111.6% 504 -5.6%
ADJUSTED REVENUES 14,089 21,083 (6,994) -33.2% 51,808 -72.8%
Consumables and goods (664) (699) 35 -5.0% (962) -31.0%
Service costs (7,330) (7,681) 351 -4.6% (10,075) -27.2%
Leases, rentals and other costs (1,460) (1,900) 440 -23.2% (4,074) -64.2%
Other operating expenses (1,401) (1,495) 94 -6.3% (1,595) -12.2%
Personnel costs (10,247) (10,583) 336 -3.2% (14,950) -31.5%
ADJUSTED COSTS (21,102) (22,358) 1,256 -5.6% (31,656) -33.3%
ADJUSTED GROSS OPERATING PROFIT (ADJUSTED EBITDA) (7,013) (1,275) (5,738) -450.0% 20,152 n.a.
Revenues from construction services 3,786 12,418 (8,632) -69.5% 7,091 -46.6%
Construction service costs (3,605) (11,826) 8,221 -69.5% (6,753) -46.6%
Construction Services Margin 181 592 (411) -69.4% 338 -46.4%
GROSS OPERATING PROFIT (EBITDA) (6,832) (683) (6,149) -900.3% 20,490 n.a.

The table below shows the quarterly passenger traffic performance and EBITDA of the Parent Company adjusted
for the construction services margin:

  Q1 2021 Change % vs
2020

Change % vs
2019 Q2 2021 Change % vs

2020
Change %

vs 2019

Passenger Traffic 210,617 -84.9% -89.3% 563,003 1320.6% -77.3%

INCOME STATEMENT (in thousands of Euro)

ADJUSTED REVENUES 4,709 -72.4% -78.8% 7,425 228.8% -72.3%

Revenues from aeronautical services 2,512 -72.2% -79.5% 3,793 334.5% -75.3%

Revenues from non-aeronautical services  2,038 -74.2% -78.9% 3,335 164.7% -70.1%

Other operating revenues and income 159 3.9% -32.9% 297 137.6% -16.1%